#### 503395418 07/16/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3442043

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| CASEY NEISTAT   | 07/06/2015     |
| MATTHEW HACKETT | 07/06/2015     |
| COLIN MCARDELL  | 07/06/2015     |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BEME INC.               |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 368 BROADWAY, SUITE 201 |  |
| City:           | NEW YORK                |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10013                   |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14795583 |

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: stebo@btlaw.com

**BARNES & THORNBURG LLP** Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 11 S. MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 66449-235250      |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | GLEN M. KELLETT   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /GLEN M. KELLETT/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 07/16/2015        |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036112 FRAME: 0466

503395418

Attorney Docket No.: <u>66449-235250</u>

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

|  | For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,                                |
|--|--|
| Name(s) of Inventor(s)                           | Casey Neistat;  Matthew Hackett; and Colin McArdell  |
|  | maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled |
| Гitle of<br>Application                          | TECHNOLOGIES FOR GENERATING A POINT-OF VIEW VIDEO  |
| Serial No/Filing Date:                           |  |
|  | the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to  |
| Name of<br>Assignee                              | BeMe Inc.  |
| Address of                                       | 368 Broadway, Suite 201  |
| principal<br>place of<br>business                | New York, NY 10013   |
| Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or | a corporation of <u>Delaware</u>   |

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Attorney Docket No.: 66449-235250

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment:        | * New York , NY  |
|---|--|
| this <u>(o</u> day of <u>JU/4</u>                           | (city and state or country if outside USA)   |
|   |  |
| Outside the USA: /// John Omina                             | A Company of the Comp |
| Witnesses are /// Witness                                   | Inventor (Signature)   |
| required when /   |  |
| acknowledgment / J////// A. 1000                            |  |
| before a Notary AI/WA, Mexandra, Make                       | Casey Neistat  |
| Public is not Witness                                       | Invenior (Printed Name)  |
| feasible.   |  |
|   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |
| ACKNOWLEI   | OGMENT   |
| STATE OF NEW YORK SS:                                       |  |
| SIAIROF (SOUTH AND      |  |
| CONTROL MAN MORE ( 1885)                                    |  |
| Construct Mach  |  |
| Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for sar | A County and State Witness were band and Married Soul  |
| this GM day of UVI 2  | OUS  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| AN AND AND SALES MEDICARESANA                               | HaluMA   |
| Notary Public - State of New York                           |  |
| WO 018/38277849   | Notary Public  |
|   |  |
| Service Commission Express (AMSA) 17                        | Haky M Ruzomberken   |
|   | Printed Name   |
|   |  |
| My Commission Expires: (3) (8 2017                          | W. V.A.  |
| My Commission Expires: (6)(6) ex (1)                        | Resident of UW 4644 County   |

Attorney Docket No. 66449-235250 New York, NY IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at (city and state or country if outside USA) Outside the USA Witnesses are Inventor (Signature) required when acknowledgment Mexandra III before a Notary Matthew Hackett Public is not Inventor (Printed Name) feasible. ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF NUMBER COUNTY OF NUMBER Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal \_\_day of \_ BALÉY M RUZOMBERKA Notary Public - State of New York NO. 018U6277840 Notary Public Qualitied in New York County Bly Commission Expires .... My Commission Expires:

Attorney Docket No.: 66449-235250

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment  | MA NEW YORK NEW YORK                              |
|--|---|
| 그는 그 그렇게 살았다. 그는 아이에 하면 중에 대한 바람이 되는 사람들이 살아가 없는 것이 없었다. 그는 사람이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다면 없다.  | 2415 (city and state or country if outside USA)   |
| nuside the USA: <u>A 20</u> 56 has Organ   | C00R  |
| itnesses are Winess  | laventor (Signature)                              |
| incovered gravers and the Alexandra Make bis is not with the with the work of the work of the control of the co | Colin McAndell                                    |
| isible.  | Inventor (Printed Name)                           |
| ACKNOWL  | EDOMENT   |
| ATE OF LIKE YOU'LD I   |   |
| ATE OF NEW YORK SS:  |   |
|  | and Pranty and Sine Winner were hand and North o. |
| Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for supply day of  | EGS   |
| HALSY N. RUZOMBERKA Notary Public - State of New York  | - Holy MUN  |
| NS 01606277840   | Notary Public                                     |
| Ay Commission Expires  | Haley M Rusombe dec                               |
| Commission Expires: <u>A\R\OUZ</u>   | Resident of <u>NWJ-YON</u> County                 |
|  |   |
|  |   |
|  |   |
|  |   |

1903930213991

----

PATENT REEL: 036112 FRAME: 0470